
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Education of Pana CUSD #8 of the 
counties of Christian, Shelby and Montgomery, Illinois, will meet in Special session 
on Monday, September 23, 2019 at 6:15 PM in the Unit Office Board Room, 14 E Main 
St, Pana, Illinois 62557.

AGENDA 
1. Call to Order - 6:15 p.m.
2. Roll Call of Members
3. Budget Presentation
4. Public Comment on FY 20 Budget
5. Grant Information
6. Budget Summary Page
7. Adjournment











Year
Current Yr. 
Allotment

Additional 
Allotment

Total of 
Current plus 
Additional Difference Carryover Prepayment

Total 
Allocation

ISBE        
Projected

Unknown at 
this time

TBD -           
Estimated at

2020 $342,142 $342,142 ($38,016)

2019 $380,158 $0 $380,158 ($32,156) $0 $0 $380,158

2018 $391,115 $21,199 $412,314 ($20,779) $4,356 $0 $416,670

2017 $418,481 $14,612 $433,093 ($31,370) $8,115 $441,208

2016 $446,706 $17,757 $464,463 ($31,744) $5,745 $470,208

2015 $473,400 $22,807 $496,207 ($29,795) $37,525 $533,732

2014 $526,002 $0 $526,002 ($58,443) $19,453 $0 $545,455

2013 $584,445 $584,445 ($8,557) $77,434 $661,879

2012 $592,212 $790 $593,002 $25,136 $92,651 $17,459 $703,112

2011 $567,866 $567,866 ($218,671) $211,654 $779,520

2010 $574,883 $211,654 $786,537 $211,654 $0 $10,666 $797,203

2009 $574,883 $574,883 ($12,408) $508 $19,242 $594,633

2008 $587,291 $587,291 $35,907 $461 $4,944 $592,696

2007 $551,384 $551,384 ($6,203) $105,106 $5,138 $661,628

2006 $557,587 $557,587 ($26,110) $171,134 $10,042 $738,763

2005 $583,697 $583,697 $134,671 $34,815 $753,183

Title I Allocations 2005-2020
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Budget Summary FY 20 

 

We have spent a good amount of time preparing this budget.  According to the state, it is a 

balanced budget and there are several areas that I will explain.  There are positive balances in the 

Education Fund $358,721.00, Operations and Maintenance (Building) Fund $83,260.00, and 

Transportation Fund $45,348.00.   There are a deficit balances in the Social Security / IMRF 

Fund ($30,538.00) and Tort ($6,722.00).  Comparisons are based on the budget from FY 19.   

 

 Education Fund 

o Revenues 

 State revenues (GSA) continue to be more certain during the era of EBF 

than at any point in modern memory.  General State Aid includes both the 

base funding minimum and tier funding allocated for FY 19.  GSA is 

projected to increase by $263,586.50 for FY 20.     

 Title Grants are down just under ($54,439.91). 

 Our total increase in revenue is $353,585.  Last year we were at 63% 

adequacy and this year we are at 65% adequacy.   

o Expenditures 

 Notable increases this year include the addition of an elementary 

guidance counselor, additional teaching position at the junior high, the 

In the Trenches Fund expense, increase in building budgets for 

professional development purposes, supplies, and textbooks, I.C.E. Box 

at the junior high, and instructional coaching from the R.O.E. along with 

increases in salaries and benefits. 

 Overall, the Education Fund is projected to be in the black by $358,721.  

We continue to be in a fortunate situation that allows for us to have 

dialogue and conversation about how we can enhance the educational 

experience for our students.   

 

 Operations and Maintenance Fund 

o An increase in revenue of $321,762   

o The increase in revenue is a direct result of a transfer from working cash which 

will be used to pay for the projects that were completed over the summer. 

o O+M is projected to be in the black by $83,260.  

 

 Transportation 

o There is always uncertainty that exists due to the number of mandated categorical 

payments we anticipate for the fiscal year.  We anticipate receiving 4 total 

payments this year with this proposed budget.  (1 from FY 19 and 3 for FY 20)     

o Decrease in revenue of ($6,896) ($200,000 transfer from working cash) 

o We still continue to rely on working cash to help us with balancing the 

transportation fund. 

o Transportation is projected to be in the black by $45,348 

 

 

(Over Please) 
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 Working Cash 

o There are two working cash transfers in this year’s budget.  The first is a transfer 

to the O+M Fund in the amount of $294,900 to pay for the work that was done 

over the summer.  This was part of the plan originally when we committed to the 

work.  The second is in the amount of $200,000 to the transportation fund. 

 

 

Moving forward, we are still optimistic that the new funding formula will set us on a continued 

path to provide educational services that are both more equitable and adequate for our students.  

We look forward to monitoring the impact of the improved funding formula as we navigate 

through FY 20 and beyond.  We will still continue to keep a close eye on our revenues and 

expenditures monthly and quarterly at Finance Committee, through our PMA financial 

projections, and at regular meetings with the full board throughout the year.      
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